

No. 15-1245

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2015

JASON ADAM TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

TAMMY JEFFERSON,

in her official capacity as Chairman, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

THOMAS MORE,

in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

OLIVIA WENDY HOLMES,

in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

JOANNA MILTON,

in her official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

and

CHRISTOPHER HEFNER,

in his official capacity as Commissioner, Madison Commission on Human Rights,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S FREE-SPEECH CLAUSE PROHIBITS ENFORCEMENT OF A PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION LAW THAT REQUIRES A PERSON TO PROVIDE PRIVATE BUSINESS SERVICES WHEN DOING SO VIOLATES THAT PERSON’S STRONGLY HELD BELIEFS	5
A. Photography Is Protected Speech.....	6
1. Taylor’s photography qualifies as symbolic speech that is sufficiently communicative to be protected under the First Amendment.....	6
a. Hurley reaffirmed that some conduct is inherently expressive and always receives First Amendment protection	7
b. Taylor’s photography is inherently expressive and therefore is entitled to full protection under the First Amendment.....	8
c. Taylor’s photography is also symbolic speech because it conveys a particularized message likely to be understood by those who view it	9
2. The Commission’s enforcement action amounts to compelled speech	12
B. The MHRA Violates the Free Speech Clause.....	13
1. Strict scrutiny applies because the MHRA is a content-based regulation of constitutionally protected speech	14

2.	The MHRA fails strict scrutiny because it is not the least restrictive means of promoting a compelling government interest.....	14
3.	The MHRA fails intermediate scrutiny because the restriction on Taylor’s First Amendment freedoms is greater than necessary.....	16
II.	THE FIRST AMENDMENT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE AND FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE PROHIBIT ENFORCEMENT OF A PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION LAW THAT REQUIRES A PERSON TO PROVIDE PRIVATE BUSINESS SERVICES FOR RELIGIOUS EVENTS AND WHICH MAY COMPEL THAT PERSON TO ENTER RELIGIOUS BUILDINGS	17
A.	The MHRA Violates the Establishment Clause.....	17
1.	Strict scrutiny applies because the MHRA discriminates among religions.....	18
2.	The MHRA is also unconstitutional under <i>Lemon</i>	20
a.	<i>The purpose of the MHRA is not entirely secular because it inherently promotes a particular point of view in religious matters</i>	20
b.	<i>The primary effect of the MHRA results in a direct endorsement of religion and coerces Taylor to promote religious ideologies</i>	21
c.	<i>The MHRA fosters an excessive entanglement between the government and the practice of religion</i>	22
B.	The MHRA Also Violates the Free Exercise Clause Because It Is Not a General Law of Neutral Applicability	23
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	BRIEF CERTIFICATE.....	25
	APPENDICES:	
	APPENDIX “A”: U.S. Const. amend. I.....	A-1
	APPENDIX “B”: Statutory Provisions	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth.</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6, 7, 9, 11
<i>Blau v. Fort Thomas Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 401 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	11
<i>Church of the Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	11
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013)	7, 8
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook Sch. Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2012)	20

<i>Emp't Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	19, 23, 24
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	18
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	21, 22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	18
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	7, 10
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	22
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	9, 10
<i>Kaahumanu v. Hawaii</i> , 682 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	7, 9
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	19
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	21
<i>McCreary County v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	17

<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	10
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) (plurality opinion)	15, 16, 20, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	15
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	18
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n for Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	23
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6, 7, 9, 14, 15
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14, 15

<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	18, 24
<i>White v. City of Sparks</i> , 500 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2007)	8, 9
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 5, 17
---------------------------	----------

STATUTES AND RULES:

18 U.S.C. § 3231 (2012).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012).....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000a (2012)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	5
Madison Human Rights Act of 1967, Mad. Code Ann. § 42-101-2a	<i>passim</i>
